

No. A07-0131

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Edina Community Lutheran Church and Unity Church of St. Paul,

Respondents,

v.

State of Minnesota,

Appellant.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

David L. Lillehaug (#63186)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT EDINA
COMMUNITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)
Mansfield Tanick & Cohen, P.A.
1700 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4511
(612) 339-4295

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
UNITY CHURCH OF ST. PAUL

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

JOCELYN F. OLSON (#82016)
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2130
(651) 297-5933 (voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. THE MINNESOTA CITIZENS’ PERSONAL PROTECTION ACT OF 2003 REDUCED THE RIGHTS OF RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS THAT OWN RELIGIOUS PROPERTIES	5
II. THE 2003 ACT HAD A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON EDINA AND UNITY	8
III. EDINA AND UNITY CHALLENGED THE 2003 ACT IN SEPARATE LAWSUITS	13
IV. THE LEGISLATURE RESPONDED WITH THE 2005 ACT	15
V. EDINA AND UNITY COMMENCED THIS CASE AND SECURED TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
I. THE 2005 ACT VIOLATES THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 16	20
A. Religious Freedom is a Precious Right Accorded the Highest Constitutional Deference	20
B. A Four-Prong Test is Applied	22

II.	THE 2005 ACT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	41
III.	THE 2005 ACT VIOLATES THE FEDERAL RELIGIOUS LAND USE STATUTE	46
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S GRANT OF EQUITABLE RELIEF WAS APPROPRIATE	51
V.	THE EQUITABLE RELIEF DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	52
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	41
City of Bourne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	44
Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	51-52
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	53
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	50
Gralike v. Cook, 191 F.3d 911 (8 th Cir. 1999)	42-43
Iverson v. City of St. Paul, 240 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (D. Minn. 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , No. 03-1321 (8 th Cir. 2003)	34
Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	51
Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	22
Kirkeby v. Furness, 52 F.3d 771 (8 th Cir. 1995)	50-51
McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union, 554 U.S. 844 (2005)	52
Miller v. Reed, 176 F.3d 1202 (9 th Cir. 1999)	44
Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	42
Parker v. District of Columbia, No. 04-7041 (D.C. Cir., Mar. 9, 2007)	34-35
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	41
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., No. 04-1152 (U.S., Mar. 6, 2006)	45-46
Swanson v. Guthrie Ind. Sch. Dist., 135 F.3d 694 (10 th Cir. 1998)	44

United States v. Hale, 978 F.2d 1016 (8 th Cir. 1992)	34
United States v. Lippman, No. 03-3275 (8 th Cir. 2004)	34
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	33
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	42

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 983	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	46
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <u>et seq.</u>	46-50

United States Constitution

Amendment I	40-46, 51-53
Amendment II	33-35

Minnesota Cases

Application of Atkinson, 291 N.W.2d 396 (Minn. 1980)	33
Black v. Snyder, 471 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	43
Dahlberg Bros. Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 137 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 1965)	17
Edina Community Lutheran Church v. State of Minnesota, 673 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	3, 14, 22-24, 28
Edina Community Lutheran Church v. State of Minnesota, Court File No. MC 03-00815 (Rosenbaum, J.)	13-14
Geraci v. Eckankar, 526 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995), <u>review denied</u> (Mar. 14, 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 818 (1995)	22, 30

Hill-Murray Fed'n of Teachers v. Hill-Murray High Sch., 487 N.W.2d 857 (Minn. 1992)	21, 29-30
Metropolitan Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. Westberg, 386 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. 1986)	40
State v. Board of Foreign Missions of Augustana Synod, 22 N.W.2d 642 (Minn. 1946)	23
State v. French, 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990)	19-21, 30, 32-33
State v. Hershberger, 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1999)	20-21, 25, 32, 39
State v. Sports & Health Club, Inc., 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	31, 52
State v. Wicklund, 589 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1999)	23, 43
Unity Church of St. Paul v. State of Minnesota, 694 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	3, 15
Unity Church of St. Paul v. State of Minnesota, Case No. C9-03-9570 (Finley, J.)	14
Victory Lutheran Church v. Hennepin County, 373 N.W.2d 279 (Minn. 1985)	23

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 272.02	23
Minn. Stat. § 315.05	24
Minn. Stat. § 317A.909	23-24
Minn. Stat. § 363A.20	52
Minn. Stat. § 366.12	47
Minn. Stat. § 462.357	47
Minn. Stat. § 609.28	24, 52

Minn. Stat. § 609.531	7
Minn. Stat. § 609.605	25-26
Minn. Stat. § 609.66	32, 36, 49
Minnesota Citizens' Personal Protection Acts of 2003 and 2005, including Minn. Stat. § 624.714	passim

Minnesota Constitution

Article I, Section 16	20-40
Article IV, Section 17	15
Article X, Section 1	23

Other Cases

First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle, 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	44
Munns v. Martin, 930 P.2d 318 (Wash. 1997)	27

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Do the challenged provisions of the Minnesota Citizens' Personal Protection Act as reenacted ("2005 Act") violate Respondents' religious freedom guaranteed by Article I, Section 16 of the Minnesota Constitution?

The District Court ruled in the affirmative.

Most apposite authorities:

Minn. Const. Art. I, § 16.

State v. Hershberger, 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).

Edina Community Lutheran Church v. State of Minnesota, 673 N.W.2d 517 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).

State v. French, 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990).

2. Do the challenged provisions of the 2005 Act violate Respondents' freedom of religious association guaranteed by the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution?

The District Court ruled in the affirmative.

Most apposite authorities:

U.S. Const., amends. I and XIV.

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000).

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).

First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle, 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).

3. Do the challenged provisions of the 2005 Act violate the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000?

The District Court ruled in the affirmative.

Most apposite authorities:

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, et seq.
